

09-788 DEC 29 2009
No. 09-

~~CLERK OF THE CLERK~~
IN THE ~~William K. Suter, Clerk~~

Supreme Court of the United States

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS DAVID JORDAN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of Tennessee**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SARA J. WAGNER
LAW DEPARTMENT
NORFOLK SOUTHERN
CORPORATION
3 Commercial Place
Norfolk, VA 23510
(757) 629-2879

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
ERIC A. SHUMSKY
CLIFFORD W. BERLOW
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

EVERETT B. GIBSON
BATEMAN GIBSON, LLC
65 Union Avenue
Suite 1010
Memphis, TN 38103
(901) 843-2463

Counsel for Petitioner

December 29, 2009

* Counsel of Record

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JUDGMENT FOR WHICH REVIEW IS SOUGHT.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES OR OTHER PROVISIONS IN- VOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background	4
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW WIDENS A CONFLICT AMONG NUMEROUS DECI- SIONS OF STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS	10
A. Lower Courts Are Intractably Divided Over The Standard For Proving Causation In A Negligence Action Under FELA	10
B. Lower Courts Are Further Divided Over The Standard For Proving Negligence Under FELA.....	16
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH BINDING PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – CONTINUED

	Page
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX A: <i>Jordan v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R.</i> , No. W2007-00436-COA-R3-CV (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 15, 2009).....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Jordan v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry.</i> , No. CT-004175-03 (Tenn. Cir. Ct. Apr. 21, 2006) (Jury Verdict)	64a
APPENDIX C: <i>Jordan v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R.</i> , No. W2007-00436-SC-R11-CV (Tenn. Aug. 31, 2009) (order denying permission to appeal)	67a
APPENDIX D: <i>Jordan v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R.</i> , No. CT-004175-03, (Tenn. Cir. Ct. Dec. 20, 2007) (Jury Instructions).....	69a
APPENDIX E: <i>Jordan v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R.</i> , No. CT004175-03D2 (Tenn. Cir. Ct. Feb. 8, 2006) (Jury Instructions).....	72a
APPENDIX F: Federal Statutes	74a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Albin v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 660 N.E.2d 994 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995).....	15
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 333 U.S. 821 (1948).....	23
<i>Brabeck v. Chi. & Nw. Ry.</i> , 117 N.W.2d 921 (Minn. 1962)	12
<i>Brady v. S. Ry.</i> , 320 U.S. 476 (1943)	19, 20
<i>Brooks v. Brennan</i> , 625 N.E.2d 1188 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994).....	15
<i>Canadian Nat'l/Ill. Cent. R.R. v. Hall</i> , 953 So. 2d 1084 (Miss. 2007)	13
<i>Carter v. Atlanta & St. Andrews Bay Ry.</i> , 338 U.S. 430 (1949).....	20
<i>Chapman v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 467 N.W.2d 388 (Neb. 1991)	12
<i>Churchwell v. Bluegrass Marine, Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 898 (6th Cir. 2006).....	13, 14
<i>Coffey v. Ne. Ill. Regional Commuter R.R. (Metra)</i> , 479 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2007).....	13, 18
<i>Consol. R. Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	10, 21, 23
<i>Coray v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 520 (1949)....	20, 22
<i>Crane v. Cedar Rapids & Iowa City Ry.</i> , 395 U.S. 164 (1969).....	21
<i>Davis v. Wolfe</i> , 263 U.S. 239 (1923).....	19, 20
<i>Dickerson v. Staten Trucking, Inc.</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 909 (E.D. Ark. 2006).....	15
<i>Fashauer v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 1269 (3d Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Gardner v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 498 S.E.2d 473 (W. Va. 1997)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Gautreax v. Scurlock Marine, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Glass v. Birmingham S. R.R.</i> , 905 So. 2d 789 (Ala. 2004)	13
<i>In re Global Santa Fe Corp.</i> , 275 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. 2008).....	14
<i>Hileman v. Pittsburgh & Lake Erie R.R.</i> , 685 A.2d 994 (Pa. 1996)	16
<i>Johnson v. Cenac Towing, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Keranen v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 743 A.2d 703 (D.C. 2000)	13
<i>Lang v. N.Y. Cent. R.R.</i> , 255 U.S. 455 (1921).....	20
<i>Little v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 865 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Magelky v. BNSF Ry.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 882 (D.N.D. 2007).....	15
<i>Marazzato v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 817 P.2d 672 (Mont. 1991)	12, 14
<i>Maritime Overseas Corp. v. Ellis</i> , 971 S.W.2d 402 (Tex. 1998)	13
<i>McCalley v. Seaboard Coast Line R.R.</i> , 265 So.2d 11 (Fla. 1972)	13
<i>Minneapolis, St. Paul & Sault Ste. Marie Ry. v. Goneau</i> , 269 U.S. 406 (1926)	20
<i>Montgomery v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 656 S.E.2d 20 (S.C. 2008)	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Mullahon v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 64 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. v. Ambrose</i> , 280 U.S. 486 (1930)	20
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Earnest</i> , 229 U.S. 114 (1913).....	2, 20
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Liepelt</i> , 444 U.S. 490 (1980).....	4
<i>Nw. Pac. R.R. v. Bobo</i> , 290 U.S. 499 (1934).....	20
<i>O'Donnell v. Elgin, Joliet & E. Ry.</i> , 338 U.S. 384 (1949).....	20
<i>Ogelsby v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 1993).....	13, 14
<i>Page v. St. Louis Sw. Ry.</i> , 312 F.2d 84 (5th Cir.1963).....	13
<i>Raab v. Utah Ry.</i> ,—P.3d—, 2009 WL 2971868 (Utah Sept. 18, 2009).....	11, 14
<i>Reed v. Pennsylvania R.R.</i> , 171 N.E.2d 718 (Ohio 1961).....	12, 14
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	2
<i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	2, 5, 21
<i>Seeberger v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 982 P.2d 1149 (Wash. 1999).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Snipes v. Chi., Cent. & Pac. R.R.</i> , 484 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa 1992).....	12
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain & S. Ry. v. McWhirter</i> , 229 U.S. 265 (1913).....	2, 20
<i>St. Louis-S.F. Ry. v. Mills</i> , 271 U.S. 344 (1926).....	20
<i>Summers v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Sys.</i> , 132 F.3d 599 (10th Cir. 1997).....	13, 14
<i>Swinson v. Chi., St. Paul, Minneaopolis & Omaha Ry.</i> , 294 U.S. 529 (1935).....	20
<i>Tennant v. Peoria & Pekin Union Ry.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944).....	19, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Tiller v. Atl. Coast Line R.R.</i> , 318 U.S. 54 (1943).....	20, 23
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	2, 4, 10, 20, 22
<i>Van Gorder v. Grand Trunk W. R.R.</i> , 509 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 489 (2008).....	18
<i>Vendetto v. Sonat Offshore Drilling Co.</i> , 725 So. 2d 474 (La. 1999).....	18
<i>Williams v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 196 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Wilmoth v. Chi., Rock Island & Pac. R.R.</i> , 486 S.W.2d 631 (Mo. 1972)	13

STATUTES

45 U.S.C. § 51	5, 21
§ 53	4, 22
§ 56	2
46 U.S.C. § 30104(a).....	15
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)(2)	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-6-205(d)	9

OTHER AUTHORITY

W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> , (5th ed. 1984).....	23
